

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HOLLY WINSTON, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PEACOCK TV LLC,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 1:23-cv-08191-ALC

Hon. Andrew L. Carter, Jr.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: July 11, 2024

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Neal J. Deckant
1990 North California Boulevard, Suite 940
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 300-4455
Facsimile: (925) 407-2700
Email: ndeckant@bursor.com

GUCOVSKI ROZENSHTEYN, PLLC

Adrian Gucovski
Benjamin Rozenshteyn
140 Broadway Suite 4667
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 884-4230
Email: adrian@gr-firm.com
ben@gr-firm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Putative Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. California’s Automatic Renewal Law	2
B. Plaintiff’s Allegations	3
C. The Mediation.....	4
TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	5
A. Class Definition	5
B. Monetary Relief	5
C. Injunctive Relief.....	5
D. Release	6
E. Notice And Administration Expenses.....	6
F. Incentive Award.....	6
G. Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE.....	7
A. The <i>Grinnell</i> Factors	9
1. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, And Long (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 1).....	9
2. The Reaction Of The Class (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 2).....	10
3. Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough To Allow The Parties To Responsibly Resolve The Case (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 3).....	11
4. Plaintiff Would Face Real Risks If The Case Proceeded (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 4 And 5).....	11
5. Establishing A Class And Maintaining It Through Trial Would Not Be Simple (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 6)	12
6. Defendant’s Ability To Withstand A Greater Judgment (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 7)	12

7.	The Settlement Amount Reasonable In Light Of The Possible Recovery And The Attendant Risks Of Litigation (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 8 And 9).....	13
B.	The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors	14
1.	The Class Representative And Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Class (Rule 23(e)(2)(A).....	14
2.	The Settlement Was Negotiated At Arm’s Length	14
3.	The Settlement Provides Adequate Relief To The Class.....	15
4.	The Settlement Treats All Class Members Equally	16
II.	CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE RULE 23 CLASS IS APPROPRIATE.....	17
A.	Numerosity.....	18
B.	Commonality.....	18
C.	Typicality	19
D.	Adequacy Of The Named Plaintiff	20
E.	The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3)	22
1.	Common Questions Predominate	22
2.	A Class Action Is A Superior Mechanism	23
III.	PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL	23
IV.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	24
A.	The Content Of The Proposed Class Notice Complies With Rule 23(c)(2)	24
B.	Distribution Of The Class Notice Will Comply With Rule 23(c)(2).....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Brown v. Title Ticor Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Cassesse v. Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 89 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8, 13
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 1422 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	17
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1580080 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007)	21
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20, 21
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12, 13, 17, 19
<i>Fresno Cnty. Employees' Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)	14
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	23
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	23

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co.,
2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011) 16

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 9, 11, 12

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 14, 15

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 25

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 14, 15, 16

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) 9

In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.,
304 F.R.D. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 20

In re Traffic Executive Ass’n,
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 7

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 23

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)..... 10

Joel A. v. Giuliani,
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 17

Johnson v. Rausch, Sturm, Israel, Enerson & Hornik, LLP,
333 F.R.D. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 8

Kamean v. Local 363, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
109 F.R.D. 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 19

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) 16

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 19

Martens v. Smith Barney Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 21

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 7

McBean v. City of New York,
228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 22

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 16

Moses v. New York Times Co.,
79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023) 7, 17

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 22

Pichardo v. Carmine’s Broadway Feast Inc.,
2016 WL 5338551 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2016)..... 19, 22

Port Auth. Police Benev. Ass’n, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
698 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 18

Reyes v. Altamarea Grp.,
2011 WL 4599822 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011)..... 16

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 20

Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.,
798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 22

Savino v. Computer Credit, Inc.,
173 F.R.D. 346 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 19

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.,
517 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 9

Torres v. Gristede’s Oper. Corp.,
2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010) 11

Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys. of New York,
2007 WL 2872455 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007)..... 20

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
144 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 19

Trinidad v. Breakaway Courier Sys., Inc.,
2007 WL 103073 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2007) 20

Wagner v. NutraSweet Co.,
95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996) 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 18, 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 7

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 16

STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17600 1

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17602(a)..... 5, 6, 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 10

Fed R. Civ. P. 23..... 17, 23, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 17, 18, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 7, 8, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Newberg on Class Actions § 11 (4th ed. 2002)..... 7, 8, 17, 18

Senate Bill 340..... 2
